following the date of entry of this Order. Payment shall be paid in the following manner: 

a. That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(j)(l), Code ofAlabama 1975, Respondents shall 

pay the State of Alabama an administrative assessment in the total sum of Seventy-five 

Thousand Dollars ($75,000), said funds to be tendered in certified funds. 

b. That in accordance with Section 8-6-19(k)(l), Code ofAlabama 1975, Respondents shall 

pay the Alabama Securities Commission, as partial reimbursement for the Commission's 

cost of investigating this matter, in the total sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($25,000), said funds to be tendered in certified funds. 

D. The Chief Compliance Officer ("CCO") ofeach ofthe Respondents shall certify in writing 

to the ASC within sixty (60) days of the date of entry of this Order that the Respondents' 

policies and procedures have been changed and enhanced to ensure that all commissions

[...]

indemnification, including, but not limited to, any payments made pursuant to any 

insurance policy, with regard to any amount that Respondents shall pay pursuant to this 

Order; 

H. If either Respondent is the subject of a voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy petition under 

Title 11 ofthe United States Code within three hundred sixty-five (365) days ofthe entry 

of this Order, Respondent shall provide written notice to the ASC within five (5) days of 

the date ofthe petition. 

I. Any fine, penalty, and/or money that Respondents shall pay in accordance with this Order 

is intended by Respondents and the ASC to be a contemporaneous exchange for new value